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BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
ACH L ARRIES G ie OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: -: VIOLATIONS:
QBE INSURANCE CORPORATION : 40 P.S. §1171.5(a)(7)(i1)
88 Pine Street :

New York, NY 10005

Respondent. :  Docket No. CO15-06-002

CONSENT ORDER
AND NOW, this \0'“\ day of Ju\,\1 ,ZQ\S/, this Order is hereby

issued by the Insurance Department of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania pursuant

to the statutes cited above and in disposition of the matter captioned above.

1. Respondent hereby admits and acknowledges that it has received proper
notice of its rights to a formal administrative hearing pursuant to the Administrative

Agency Law, 2 Pa. C.S. §101, et seq., or other applicable law.




2. Respondent hereby waives all rights to a formal administrative hearing in this
matter, and agrees that this Consent Order, and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions
of Law contained herein, shall have the full force and effect of an Order duly entered
in accordance with the adjudicatory procedures set forth in the Administrative Agency

Law, supra, or other applicable law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

3. The Insurance Department finds true and correct each of the following

Findings of Fact:

(a) Respondent is QBE Insurance Corporation, and maintains its-address

at 88 Pine St., New York, NY 10005.

(b) Respondent is, and at all times relevant hereto has been, a Pennsylvania-

domiciled entity with the Pennsylvania Insurance Department.

(¢} OnNovember 15, 2008, Respondent instituted a new motorcycle program in

Pennsylvania known as the Pennsylvania Motorcycle Program.

(d) In May of 2014, Respondent provided the Pennsylvania Insurance

Department the underwriting guidelines for the aforementioned motorcycle




program, which were in effect from November 15, 2008 through February

28, 2013.
A (e) The aforementioned underwriting guidelines defined an unacceptable

operator in part as “age 21 and under with any alcohol or drug related

violations.”

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

4. Inaccord with the above Findings of Fact and applicable provisions of law,

the Insurance Department concludes and finds the following Conclusions of Law:

(a) Respondent is subject to the jurisdiction of the Pennsylvania Insurance

Department.

(b) 40 P.S. §1171.5(a)(7)(iii) defines and prohibits unfair methods of
competition as making or permitting any unfair discrimination between
individuals of the same class and essentially the same hazard with regard to
underwriting standards and préctices or eligibility requirements by reason of
race, religion, nationality or ethnic group, age, éex, f&nily size, occupation,

place of residence or marital status;




(c) Respondent’s activities described in the paragraph 3(e) constitute unfair
- discrimination between individuals of the same class and essentially the same

hazard and violate 1171.5(a)(7)(iii).

(d) Respondent’s violations of 40 P. S. §1171.5(a)(7)(iii), are punishable by the

following, under 40 Purdons Statutes, Sections 1171.8, 1171.9, and 1171.11:

(i) an order requiring Respondent to cease and desist from engaging in such
violation and/or, if such violation is a method of competition, act or
practice defined in Section 5 of this Act, suspension or revocation of

Respondent’s license(s);

(i) commencement of an action against Respondent for the following civil

penalties:

(1) for each method of competition, act or practice defined in
Section 5 and in violation of the Act which Respondent knew or
reasonably should have known was such a violation, a penalty of
not more than five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) for each
violation, not to exceed an aggregate penalty of fifty thousand

dollars ($50,000.00) in any six monfh period;




(2) for each method of competition, act or practice defined in
Section 5 and in violation of this Act which Respondent did
not know nor reasonably should have known was such a violation,
a penalty of not more than one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) for
each violation, not to exceed an aggregate penalty of ten thousand

dollars ($10,000.00) in any six month period;
(3) for each violation of an Order issued by the Commissioner

pursuant to Section 9 of the Act, while such Order is in effect,

a penalty of not more than ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00).

ORDER

-5. In accord with the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the

Insurance Department orders and Respondent consents to the following:

(a)

(b)

Respondent shall cease and desist from engaging in the activities described

herein in the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

Respondent shall pay a civil penalty of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) to

the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Payment of this penalty shall be made




by certified cheék or money order, payable to the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, Paymént should be directed to Bureau of Licensing and
Enforcement, 1227 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120.
Payment may be enclosed with the Consent Order, but must be paid in any

event no later than fourteen (14) days after the date of the Consent Order.

6. In the event the Insurance Department finds that there has been a breach of any
of the provisions of this Ofder, based upon the Findings of Fact andA Conclusions of
Law contained herein, the Department may pursue any and all legal remedies
available, including but not limited to the following: The Department may enforce the
provisions of this Order in an a&nihﬁstrative action pursuant to the Administrative
| ~Agency Law, supra, or other relevant provision of law; or, if applicable, the
Department may enfo;ce the provisions of this Order in any other coust of law or

equity having jurisdiction.

7. Alterpatively, in the event the Insurance Department finds that there has been a
breach of any of the provisions of this Order, the Insurance Department may declare
this Order 1o be null and void and, thereupon, reopen the entire matter for appropriate
action pursuant to the Administrative Agency Law, supra, or other relevant provision

of law.




8. In any such enforcement proceeding, Respondent may contest whether a breach
of the provisions of this Order has occurred but may not contest the Findings of Fact

and Conclusions of Law contained herein.

9. Respondent hereby expresély waives any relevant statute of lHimitations and

application of the doctrine of laches for purposes of any enforcement of this Order.

10. This Order constitutes the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the
matters referred to herein, and it may not be amended or modified except by an

amended order signed by all the parties hereto.

11. This Order shall be final upon execution by the Insurance Department. Only
the Insurance Commissioner or the duly authorized delegee is authorized to bind the

Insurance Department with respect to the settlement of the alleged violation of law




contained herein, and this Consent Otder is not effective until executed by the

Insurance Commissioner or the duly authorized delegee.

BY: QBE INSURANCE CORPORATION,
Respondent

;/s;_;regdent / Vice President
7@1& M"

Azl Secretary /ﬁreas e

Acting Deputy Insurance Commissioner
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania




" BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: The Act of April 9, 1929, P.L.. 177, No. 175, known as The
Administrative Code of 1929

AND NOW, this § da)} of :E’bq% , 2015, Christopher R. Mbnahan,
Acting Deputy Insurance Commissioner, is hereby designated as the Comlﬁjssianer’s |
duly authorized representative for purposes of entering in and executing Consent Orders.
This delegation of authority shall continﬁe in effect until otherwise terminated by a later

Order of the Insurance Commissioner.

Insurance Conmunissioner




